DISTRICT OF FORT ST. JAMES
CEMETERY BYLAW AMENDMENT NO. 2
BYLAW NO. 981, 2017

A bylaw to amend District of Fort St. James “Cemetery Bylaw No 866, 2009.”

The Council of the District of Fort St. James enacts as follows:

1. This bylaw may be cited as “Cemetery Bylaw Amendment No. 2, Bylaw No. 981, 2017.”
2.  District of Fort St. James “Cemetery Bylaw No 866, 2009” is amended as follows:

2.1 Sections 5(p) through 5(r) are inserted following section 5(0):

5(p) Columbarium Niche means an above ground plot in which one or two urns
containing cremated remains may be placed inside and sealed,;

2.2 Section 17 is amended as follows:

17. A non-decomposing grave liner must be used for each interment other than
an interment in a columbarium niche. Each grave liner used in the cemetery
must be purchased from the Municipality or approved by the Caretaker.

2.3 Schedule “B”: Fees is deleted and replaced with Schedule “B” attached to and forming part
of this bylaw.

3. If any part of this bylaw is held to be invalid by a decision of any court of competent
jurisdiction, the invalid portion shall be severed, without affecting the remainder of this
bylaw.

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME THIS 22" DAY OF NOVEMBER 2017.

ADOPTED THIS 13" DAY OF DECEMBER 2017.

[Original Signed] [Original Signed]

Rob MacDougall Kevin Crook, CAO



DISTRICT OF FORT ST. JAMES CEMETERY BYLAW AMENDMENT NO. 3, BYLAW NO. 981, 2017

Schedule "B" - Fees

Interment Rights

Human Remains - in ground plot
Cremated Remains - in ground plot
Cremated Remains - columbarium niche

Opening and Closing for Interment

Human Remains normal depth

Human Remains lower depth

Cremated Remains - in ground normal depth
Cremated Remains - in ground lower depth
Cremated Remains - columbarium

Surcharge for outside of regular working hours
Monday to Friday

Surcharge for outside of regular working hours
Saturday, Sunday or Statutory Holiday

Opening and closing for Exhumation
Exhumation - Human Remains

Exhumation - Cremated Remains - in ground
Exhumation - Cremated Remains - columbarium
niche

Surcharge for outside of regular working hours
Monday to Friday

Surcharge for outside of regular working hours
Saturday, Sunday or Statutory Holiday

Grave Liners

Human Remains - adult normal depth
Human Remains - adult lower depth
Human Remains - child

Human Remains - infant

Cremated remains - in ground
Cremated Remains - columbarium niche

Other Fees
Reservation
Transfer of Licence

Memorials

Base for Memorial - Human Remains

Base for Memorial - Cremated Remains in ground
Memorial Installation

* not including GST
** Care Fund is GST exempt

Cost*
330.00
200.00
600.00

440.00
620.00
200.00
300.00
100.00

250.00
350.00
1,000.00
500.00
100.00
250.00
350.00
200.00
240.00
170.00

120.00
125.00

60.00
60.00

125.00
75.00
75.00

Care Fund **
125.00
75.00
75.00

60.00
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