DISTRICT OF FORT ST. JAMES

CEMETERY BYLAW AMENDMENT NO. 2

BYLAW NO. 981, 2017

A bylaw to amend District of Fort St. James "Cemetery Bylaw No 866, 2009."

The Council of the District of Fort St. James enacts as follows:

- 1. This bylaw may be cited as "Cemetery Bylaw Amendment No. 2, Bylaw No. 981, 2017."
- 2. District of Fort St. James "Cemetery Bylaw No 866, 2009" is amended as follows:
- 2.1 Sections 5(p) through 5(r) are inserted following section 5(o):
 - 5(p) Columbarium Niche means an above ground *plot* in which one or two urns containing *cremated remains* may be placed inside and sealed;
- 2.2 Section 17 is amended as follows:
 - 17. A non-decomposing grave liner must be used for each *interment* other than an interment in a *columbarium niche*. Each grave liner used in the *cemetery* must be purchased from the *Municipality* or approved by the *Caretaker*.
- 2.3 Schedule "B": Fees is deleted and replaced with Schedule "B" attached to and forming part of this bylaw.
- 3. If any part of this bylaw is held to be invalid by a decision of any court of competent jurisdiction, the invalid portion shall be severed, without affecting the remainder of this bylaw.

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME THIS 22nd DAY OF NOVEMBER 2017.

ADOPTED THIS 13th DAY OF DECEMBER 2017.

[Original Signed]	[Original Signed]
Rob MacDougall	Kevin Crook, CAO

Schedule "B" - Fees

Interment Rights	Cost*	Care Fund *
Human Remains - in ground plot	330.00	125.00
Cremated Remains - in ground plot	200.00	75.00
Cremated Remains - columbarium niche	600.00	75.00
Opening and Closing for Interment		
Human Remains normal depth	440.00	-
Human Remains lower depth	620.00	-
Cremated Remains - in ground normal depth	200.00	-
Cremated Remains - in ground lower depth	300.00	-
Cremated Remains - columbarium	100.00	-
Surcharge for outside of regular working hours		
Monday to Friday	250.00	-
Surcharge for outside of regular working hours		
Saturday, Sunday or Statutory Holiday	350.00	-
Opening and closing for Exhumation		
Exhumation - Human Remains	1,000.00	-
Exhumation - Cremated Remains - in ground	500.00	-
Exhumation - Cremated Remains - columbarium		
niche	100.00	-
Surcharge for outside of regular working hours		
Monday to Friday	250.00	-
Surcharge for outside of regular working hours		
Saturday, Sunday or Statutory Holiday	350.00	-
Grave Liners		
Human Remains - adult normal depth	200.00	-
Human Remains - adult lower depth	240.00	-
Human Remains - child	170.00	-
Human Remains - infant	120.00	-
Cremated remains - in ground	125.00	-
Cremated Remains - columbarium niche	-	-
Other Fees		
Reservation	60.00	-
Transfer of Licence	60.00	-
Memorials		
Base for Memorial - Human Remains	125.00	-
Base for Memorial - Cremated Remains in ground	75.00	-
Memorial Installation	75.00	60.00

^{*} not including GST

^{**} Care Fund is GST exempt